
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059; Ann Jones on 0151 511 
8276  or ann.jones@halton.gov.uk; gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for 
further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 17 September 2020

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 10

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) URGENT DECISIONS  11 - 17

4. CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

Executive Board

Thursday, 30 July 2020 2.00 p.m.
Via public remote access (please contact 
Clerk named for instructions)

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

(A) INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN 
SERVICES  

18 - 47

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

(A) OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 DATA IN HALTON  48 - 49

(B) TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN AND ENGAGE: 
OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 OUTBREAK PLANNING, 
GOVERNANCE, TESTING AND CONTAIN 
FRAMEWORK FOR HALTON.  

50 - 77

6. COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO

(A) HBC LOCAL LOCKDOWN SHIELDED 
CONTINGENCY PLAN  

78 - 180

7. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO

(A) LIVERPOOL CITY REGION AND HALTON 
BOROUGH ECONOMIC RESET PLANS  

181 - 433

8. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

(A) 2019/20 FINANCIAL OUTTURN POSITION  434 - 462

(B) 2020/21 REVENUE SPENDING AS AT 31 MAY 2020  463 - 477

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 27 February 2020 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: A. Scott, G. Cook, D. Parr, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson 
and S. Wallace-Bonner

Also in attendance: None 

Action
EXB78 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND SOCIAL CARE 
PORTFOLIO

EXB79 HOME BASED RESPITE CARE SERVICE IN HALTON

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, People, which sought a waiver of Procurement 
Standing Orders for the continued provision of the Home 
Based Respite Care Service in Halton.

The Board was advised that home based respite care 
provided practical help, personal care and emotional support 
to people in their own homes. The service supported carers 
and the cared for to help them to remain independent for as 
long as possible.

It was reported that the contract with the current 
provider, Crossroads Care North West, was due to end on 
31 March 2020. A continuation of the service with this 
provider would support the Council in its development of out 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



of hospital services with NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning 
Group, the One Halton place based approach and support 
the Council’s commitment to providing breaks for carers in 
line with local and national targets for independent living. 
Therefore, a waiver of the relevant Procurement Standing 
Orders was sought to extend the contract for the period 1 
April 2020 to 31 March 2022, with an option to extend for a 
further one year.

RESOLVED: That

1) the contents of the report be noted; and 

2) a waiver in compliance with Procurement 
Standing Order 1.14.4 iv of Part 3 of Procurement 
Standing Orders is approve
[...]
 the report.

RESOLVED: That

1) all spending continues to be limited to only 
absolutely essential items;

2) Departments continue to seek to implement the 
2019/20 budget savings proposals  listed in Table 
A, which were approved by Council in March 
2019;

3) Strategic Directors take appropriate action to 
ensure that overall spending was contained as far 
as possible within their total operational budget by 
year-end; and 

Operational 
Director - Finance 

Page 5



4) Council be recommended to approve the revised 
Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2 
attached to the report.

EXB83 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the Council’s Capital Strategy for 
2020/21.

It was reported that all councils were required to 
produce a Capital Strategy annually, the aim of which was to 
ensure that the Council understood the overall long-term 
policy objectives and resulting capital strategy requirements, 
governance procedures and risk appetite. 

Members were advised that the Capital Strategy 
should be read in conjunction with the Treasury 
Management Statement, included on the same agenda. It 
was noted that the successful delivery of the Capital 
Strategy would assist the Council in planning and funding its 
capital expenditure over the next three years.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve the 2020/21 Capital Strategy, as presented in the 
Appendix attached to the report.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB84 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, proposing the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) which incorporated the Annual 
Investment Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Strategy for 2020/21.

The TMSS was attached to the report and detailed 
the expected activities of the treasury function in the 
forthcoming financial year (2020/21).

The Local Government Act 2003 required the Counci
[...]
isposal Programme and sites 
identified in Appendix A attached to the report, as 
surplus to requirements and to be sold;

2) approves the sites to be retained in Council 
ownership identified in Appendix B attached to the 
report; and 

3) authorises the Operational Director, Economy, 
Enterprise and Property and the Operational 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services, in 
consultation with the Resources Portfolio holder, 
to progress the implementation of the Disposal 
Programme.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

MINUTES ISSUED:  3 March 2020

CALL-IN: 10 March 2020 at 5.00 pm.

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 10 March 2020.

Meeting ended at 2.40 p.m.

Page 10



REPORT TO:  Executive Board

DATE:  30 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Urgent Decisions

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1   To bring to the attention of Executive Board urgent decisions taken since the   
   last meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1   That the report is noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   The Council’s Constitution gives authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent 
        decisions which are required before the next formal meeting of Executive Board. 

These must be made in consultation with the Leader of the Council where 
practicable, and with the Operational Director – Finance and/or Operational 
Director – Legal and Democratic Services where necessary. They must also be 
reported for information to the next practically available meeting of the Board.

3.2  The absence of meetings of Executive Board during the COVID19 crisis has 
meant that a number of urgent decisions have been necessary. More information 
on each can be found on the Council’s website here:

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1

3.3   The urgent decisions taken since the last meeting of Executive Board are   
         attached at Append
[...]
N

3.1 OfSTED conducted a standard inspection under the ILACS framework 
from 2 March to 13 March 2020.  

3.2     OfSTED had previously inspected Halton under the Joint targeted 
inspection of the multi-agency response to children experiencing or at risk 
of exploitation, including sexual and criminal exploitation, between 8th and 
12th July 2019 and a short focused inspection on the arrangements for 
contacts and referrals in the integrated contact and referral team (iCART) 
and thresholds for children in need and child protection, with a focus on 
children and families stepping down to early help between 24 and 25 July 
2018.  

3.3 The ILACS inspection provides a Judgement across four areas and Halton 
was deemed to require improvement to be good across all areas. 

   
 Judgement Grade
The impact of leaders on social work 
practice with children and families

Requires improvement to be 
good

The experiences and progress of 
children who need help and protection

Requires improvement to be 
good

The experiences and progress of 
children in care and care leavers

Requires improvement to be 
good

Overall effectiveness Requires improvement to be 
good

Page 18 Agenda Item 4a



3.4 The inspection team found that we had made positive improvements in 
some areas of the service since the previous inspections.  Most importantly 
they found no children in immediate harm or at risk of immediate harm and 
that children were safe.  

3.5      Other areas of strength were on strategic planning that has resulted in 
effective early intervention services, a strengthened initial response to 
children needing help and protection and strong arrangements to tackle 
extra-familial risk. 

3.6 Slower progress has been made in some areas, and in contrast to the 
focused visit inspectors judged that decision making at the front door was 
inconsistent.  Other areas for improvement include decision making in 
situations where children are living in situations of chronic neglect and 
[...]
LICATIONS

5.1 There is a ring fenced funding allocation for outbreak planning and staffing, including 
those who collate data.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The data provides intelligence that inform the COVID-19 outbreak plans that will protect 
the health of children and young people in Halton.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

Page 48 Agenda Item 5a



2

N/A.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The data provides information on the health of the community in Halton.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

The data provides intelligence that informs the COVID-19 outbreak plans that will 
protect the health of public in Halton.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

N/A.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The data provides an early warning system and links to plans that will reduce the risk 
to local people from a COVID 19 outbreak.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues resulting from this report.

9.0

9.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Health Protection Board Terms of Reference and Halton Outbreak Plans.

Page 49



1

REPORT TO: Executive board

DATE: 30th July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing  

SUBJECT: Test, Trace, Contain and Engage: Overview of Covid-19 
Outbreak planning, governance, testing and contain 
framework for Halton.

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with a briefing of Halton’s position on Complex Outbreak 
Management and the associated governance, Halton’s Testing strategy and 
approach to the Contain Framework in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

i) Note Halton’s position on Complex Outbreak Management and the 
associated governance, Halton’s Testing strategy and approach to the 
Contain Framework.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

Outbreak Planning

On the 22nd of May the Government requested individual Covid-19 Outbreak 
Plans for complex settings be developed by all councils with funding to be 
provided; the deadline for these was 30th June.  These are to be supported by a 
local Outbreak Office with mutual aid from Cheshire authorities which was stood 
up on the 6th July 2020.

3.1.2 What is a complex setting? 

A complex setting is a setting outside of the health sector and includes: 
a) Complex and high risk settings such as care homes and schools and 

workplaces,
b) Complex cohorts such as those who are rough sleepers, faith communities, 

asylum seekers,
c) Complex individuals and households including our defined vulnerable and 

shielded cohorts Mental Illness; Victims of Domestic Abuse; complex social-
economic circumstances.

3.1.3 Complex Outbreak Plans 

Page 50 Agenda Item 5b



2

Halton has developed a number of plans to meet this requirement: 

• Outbreak Prevention Plan: Top 10 Ways to Prevent An Outbreak. 
• Outbreak Plan for Educational Settings: Early Years Settings, Primary 

Schools, Secondary Schools, Further Education establishments. 
• Outbreak Plan for Care Homes. 
• Outbreak Plan for other complex settings including: workplaces, homeless 

shelters, prisons.

These plans have been published on the Councils website. 

https://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/health/Covid-19-Preventing-and-Responding-
to-Local-Outbreaks.aspx

A media pack has been developed to sit with these plans. 

3.1.4 Testing Of Outbreak Plans 

To ensure Halton’s outbreak plans are robust they were tested via a number 
emergency planning exercises: 

• An Educational setting scenario on 26th June 2020
• A workplace scenario on July 16th and 17th 2020 

Training of staff working in complex settings:
Training programmes will be run so staff in complex settings know how to 
prevent an outbreak and what to do if one occurs. 

3.1.5 Governance of Outbreaks.

Framework for Governance across Cheshire

    National Cheshire Local

*Decision making authority

Health & 
Wellbeing 

Board

Local DPH 
Led Health
[...]
 c.47. Paragraph 7(3B) of Schedule 4 was inserted by section 66 of the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012 (c.9). 

(10)

1994 c. 39. 

(11)

1984 c. 60. Section 24 was substituted b s. 110(1) of the Serious Organised Crime and Police 
Act 2005 (c. 15). 

(12)

S.I. 2020/350; amended by S.I. 2020/447; 2020/500; 2020/558; 2020/588. 

(13)

S.I. 2020/685. 

(14)

S.I. 2020/684, amended by S.I. 2020/719. 

(15)

S.I. 2020/685. 

(16)

S.I. 2020/684, amended by S.I 2020/719. 

Page 77

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2009/23
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1978/30
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1980/43
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2006/47
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2012/9
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1994/39
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1984/60
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2005/15
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/350
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/447
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/500
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/558
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/588
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/685
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/684
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/719
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/685
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/684
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2020/719


REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 30th July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, 
Economy, Community & Enterprise Directorate

PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety

SUBJECT: ‘HBC Local Lockdown Shielded 
Contingency Plan’

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to share the ‘HBC Local Lockdown Shielded 
Contingency Plan.’ This document has been produced in response to a 
risk of a local lockdown, where there may be an impact on Shielded 
Individuals within the Borough.

2.0   RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and 
2) the Board approves the Plan.

3.0    SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1    Background

3.2 Following the national lockdown of the Country, supporting Shielded 
Individuals within the Borough has been a key priority for the authority.  
The authority has aimed to assist these individuals with the support 
mechanisms they have required at this uncertain time.  

3.3. There are more than 6,000 Shielded Individuals who reside within the 
Borough.  The authority has categorised these individuals into three 
areas, which are detailed within Table: 1 (overleaf).  

Page 78 Agenda Item 6a



Table: 1

Number of Halton Residents Shielding Status (as of 20/07/20)

1,439 Registered Shielded

Receiving a level of support from                     
Halton Borough Council and/or partners 
(support with supplies, health & welfare).

2,403 Registered Shielded and not receiving 
additional support. 

2556 Unregistered shielded

3.3 Following the lockdowns in Leicester and potential other areas within the 
Country, the authority need to be prepared to experience and manage 
the risk of a local lockdown, especially supporting the Shielded 
Individuals within the defined lockdown area.

3.4 A ‘local lockdown’ may be a defined area, such as:

  A street / road 
  A number of streets / road
  One side of a street
  Educational / Care setting
  Care setting
  Ward / Village
  Widnes / Runcorn
  Borough of Halton Borough Council
  Cross border 
  North West of England
  North of England
  Whole of England

3.3    Guidance

The guidance for a local lockdown is based on monitoring of local data, 
recommended by the CHaMPs Public Health Collaborative guidelines 
(Cheshire and Merseyside).  Further information is detailed within 
Appendix 1 of the attached HBC Local Lockdown Contingency Plan.

Page 79



3.4 Local Planning

3.4 A local lockdown would potentially be required in the event of an 
outbreak occurring within one of the above defined areas.  The authority 
has  developed a suite of Contingency Plans in response to s
[...]
 Region’s 
Economic Recovery Plan, which is attached for information.

2.0

i)

ii)

iii)

RECOMMENDATION: That:

Executive Board approves the general principles of the Halton 
Economic Reset plan; 

Executive Board supports proposals to engage wider strategic 
partners in cross-referencing the document to other 
organisational reset plans.

Notes the contents of the Liverpool City Region’s Economic 
Recovery Plan and acknowledges the contribution Halton has 
made to the development of the document.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The main purpose of Halton’s Economic Reset Plan document is to 
set out a framework for how the Council and its partners can support 
the borough’s economic recovery in the most effective, efficient and 
impactful way. It seeks to identify and prioritise the key interventions 
required to achieve this. Ultimately, the document could also be 
used as a lobbying plan to outline a wide range of financial ‘asks’ of 
government and or the Combined Authority. 

The document is predicated upon the fact that, irrespective of 
COVID-19, there are a number of ‘key ingredients’ that will always 
be required to create and sustain a strong economy in Halton. For 
example, the quality of the place and cultural offer; quality of 
housing and schools; a highly skilled and adaptable workforce; good 

Page 181 Agenda Item 7a



quality sites and premises will always be important factors. 

The Halton’s Economic Reset Plan recognises that good progress 
has been made in the past to grow the borough’s economy. The 
governance structures, speed of decision-making and our ‘account 
manager’ approach when developing relationships with businesses 
work. Furthermore, the Council has a robust economic growth plan 
already in place, i.e. The Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan 
(MRGP) and this provides a solid platform for the delivery of the 
borough’s economic reset plan.

However, existing and previous interventions need to be intensified 
if we are to proactively
[...]
as an extension to the Construction 
Innovation Hub. 

Timeline and Next Steps 

The Combined Authority and MTC can commence Phase 1 within 3 months of 
funding confirmation. 

Page 432



Page 433



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 30 July 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2019/20 Financial Outturn Position 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report the Council’s final overall revenue and capital spending position 
as at 31 March 2020. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

1) The report be noted.

2) The information within the report is taken into account when 
reviewing the 2020/21 budget monitoring position, medium term 
forecast and saving proposals for future years.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1 The final accounts for 2019/20 are nearing completion and the revenue 
spending position for each Department is shown in Appendix 1.

3.2 Overall the final outturn position shows a net overspend of £5.296m 
against a revised budget of £108.621m. The adverse position has been 
highlighted throughout the year, at the end of December 2019 it was 
forecast that the final overspend outturn would be in the region of 
£5.115m. 

3.3 The outturn position is representative of the continuing pressures 
evidenced on the Council’s budget position over the last 4 years. The 
overspend position has gradually increased between 2016/17 and 
2019/20 and emphasises the difficulty in being able to fully realise and 
achieve the efficiency savings put forward in approving the Council’s 
annual budget. Chart 1 shows the growth to the overspend position over 
the last 4 years.

Page 434 Agenda Item 8a



Chart 1  

3.4 In March 2019 the Council approved budget savings proposals totalling 
£9.250m for the current year’s budget. The value of permanent savings 
was £4.432m, of which a number of saving proposals totalling £1.604m 
proved difficult to achieve and were not fully implemented over the course 
of the 
[...]
itial forecast outturn position.
 

1.2 To report on the financial impact of Covid19 and to outline Government 
funding made available to the Council to date.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) All spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

(ii) Strategic Directors seek to implement those approved budget 
savings proposals which are currently proving difficult to 
action or seek alternative saving proposals;

(iii) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas where 
spending could be reduced or suspended for the remainder of 
the current financial year.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget (ie. excluding internal recharges) up to 31 May 2020. At 
this point in overall terms spending is £463,000 above budget. The 
outturn forecast for the year estimates that total spending will be over 
budget by £6.616m. This is inclusive of additional costs and estimated 
income losses incurred as a result of Covid19.

3.2 The spending position to date is made up of two elements. Operational 
day to day net spending is forecast to be over the approved budget by 
£4.878m, whilst additional costs for Covid19 (inclusive of income losses) 
is forecast to add a further £1.738m to the budget pressures for the year, 
after allowing for grant income already received.

Page 463 Agenda Item 8b



3.3 Given the scale of this overspend and continuing spending pressures, it is 
considered important for Executive Board to receive this interim snapshot 
of revenue spending, prior to receiving the full quarter 1 budget 
monitoring report.

3.4 In March 2020 Council approved the 2020/21 net budget position of 
£115.770m. To address previous year overspends, budgets have been 
increased in 2020/21 by £5.2m across Adults and Children’s Social Care 
and £0.490m for the Community and Environment Department.

3.5 It should be noted that a prudent approach has been taken to es
[...]
clusion & Provision 5,147 3,617 3,829 (212) (1,245)
Public Health & Public Protection 304 51 43 8 21
People 68,667 11,543 12,496 (953) (5,441)
Corporate & Democracy 1,747 5,266 4,963 303 1,686
Operational Net Spend 117,800 24,248 24,711 (463) (4,878)

Covid-19 Additional Costs 0 0 2,635 (2,635) (8,531)
Covid-19 Shortfall in Budgeted Income Targets -2,030 -962 0 (962) (2,053)
Government Grant 0 962 -2,635 3,597 8,846
Covid Net Spend -2,030 0 0 0 (1,738)

Net Spend (Including Covid-19) 115,770 24,248 24,711 (463) (6,616)

P
age 475



P
age 476



P
age 477


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Urgent Decisions
	CXdecisions Appendix 1

	4a Inspection of Local Authority Children Services
	Halton_Inspection of local authority childrens services_Mar20.pdf
	Halton Ofsted Action Plan 2020.docx

	5a Overview of Covid-19 data in Halton
	5b Test, Trace, Contain and Engage: Overview of Covid-19 Outbreak planning, governance, testing and contain framework for Halton.
	Embedded doc

	6a HBC Local Lockdown Shielded Contingency Plan
	Local_lockdown_planv2.1_External

	7a Liverpool City Region and Halton Borough Economic Reset Plans
	Widnes and Runcorn Reset post Covid-25062020 0820
	BBB_FINAL_20_07_2020

	8a 2019/20 Financial Outturn Position
	8b 2020/21 Revenue Spending as at 31 May 2020





Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 30 July 2020 via remote access

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, 
E. Dawson, E. O'Meara and W. Rourke

Also in attendance: Councillor Whitley and one member of the press

Action
EXB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB2 URGENT DECISIONS

The Executive Board received a report from the Chief 
Executive, which provided the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Board and during the COVID-19 
pandemic.  

It was noted that the Council’s constitution gave 
authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.  As 
Council meetings were suspended for some time during the 
Coronavirus outbreak, a number of urgent decisions had 
been necessary.  

A list of these decisions were provided to Members at 
Appendix 1 of the report and full details were published on 
the Council’s website.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted.

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

EXB3 INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY CHILDREN 
SERVICES

The Board received the findings of the recent 
Inspection of Local Authority Children Services (ILACS) in 
Halton and its recommendations.  

It was reported that OFSTED conducted a standard 
inspection under the ILACS framework from 2 March to 13 
March 2020.  The ILACS inspection provided a Judgement 
across four areas and Halton was deemed to ‘require 
improvement to be good’ across all areas.  Appended to the 
report was the Judgement document which provided 
explanations of the findings within each of these areas and 
their recommendations.

Further, as required by the ILACS framework and in 
response to the recommendations made, an Action Plan has 
been drafted and submitted to OFSTED.  This was also 
attached to the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the findings of the 
inspection and contents of the Action Plan.

HEALTH & WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

EXB4 OVERVIEW OF COVID-19 DATA IN HALTON

The Board received a briefing and presentation from 
the Director of Public Health, on Halton’s data in respect of 
COVID-19.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the contents of the 
presentation and data in respect of COVID-19 in Halton.

EXB5 TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN AND ENGAGE: OVERVIEW OF 
COVID-19 OUTBREAK PLANNING, GOVERNANCE, 
TESTING AND CONTAIN FRAMEWORK FOR HALTON.

The Board considered a report from the Director of 
Public Health, that provided a briefing of Halton’s position on 
complex Outbreak Management and the associated 
governance, Halton’s Testing Strategy and approach to the 
Contain Framework in Halton.



It was reported that on 22 May the Government 
requested individual Covid-19 Outbreak Plans for complex 
settings be developed by all councils with funding to be 
provided; the deadline for these was 30 June 2020.  These 
were to be supported by a local Outbreak Office with mutual 
aid from Cheshire authorities which was stood up on 6 July 
2020.

The definition of a complex setting was outlined in the 
report together with details of the Complex Outbreak Plans 
that had been developed.  It was noted that these plans 
were also published on the Council’s website.  

The report provided details on the testing of the 
Outbreak Plans; Governance of Outbreaks; Halton’s 
Outbreak Office; Mutual Aid for Outbreaks; and a testing 
update since the last Systems Assurance meeting held on 
28 May.

RESOLVED:  That the Board 

1) notes Halton’s position on Complex Outbreak 
Management and the associated governance, 
Halton’s Testing Strategy and approach to the 
Contain Framework; and

2) notes that the Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
Restrictions) (England) (No. 3) Regulations 2020 (‘the 
Regulations’) have been made under the Public 
Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 and as such 
delegated powers to Director – Public Health already 
exist to exercise the powers and duties of the Council 
under the Act. This would cover the Regulations.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Director of Public 
Health is hereby authorised in respect of the Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) (No. 
3) Regulations 2020 and any amendments thereto: 
(1) to give directions, (2) to act as Designated Officer 
and (3) is further authorised to appoint Authorised 
Officers. 

The above delegated powers shall only be exercised 
in consultation with the Chief Executive and the 
Leader.

Director of Public 
Health 



COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO

EXB6 HBC (HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL) LOCAL 
LOCKDOWN SHIELDED CONTINGENCY PLAN

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Economy, which 
presented the ‘HBC Local Lockdown Shielded Contingency 
Plan’.  

It was reported that following the national lockdown of 
the Country, supporting shielded individuals within the 
Borough had been a key priority for the local authority.  
There were more than 6,000 shielded individuals residing in 
Halton and following the local lockdowns in areas such as 
Leicester, the authority needed to be prepared to experience 
and manage the risk of its own local lockdown.  

The HBC Local Lockdown Shielded Contingency Plan 
(appended to the report) had been produced in response to 
a risk of a local lockdown, where there may be an impact on 
shielded individuals in the Borough.  

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted and the HBC 
Local Lockdown Shielded Contingency Plan be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO

EXB7 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION AND HALTON BOROUGH 
ECONOMIC RESET PLANS

The Board was presented with Halton’s draft 
Economic Reset Plan for consideration, together with the 
Liverpool City Region’s Economic Recovery Plan, Building 
Back Better, provided for information.

It was noted that the main purpose of Halton’s 
Economic Reset Plan document was to set out a framework 
for how the Council and its partners could support the 
Borough’s economic recovery in the most effective, efficient 
and impactful way, following the Covid-19 pandemic.  
Further, it sought to identify and prioritise the key 
interventions required to achieve this.  It was also 
highlighted that the document could also be used as a 
lobbying plan to outline a wide range of financial ‘asks’ of 
Government and/or the Combined Authority.

The Board discussed the principles of the Reset Plan 
as laid out in the report and its references to the Liverpool 
City Region’s Economic Recovery Plan were noted. 



RESOLVED:  That Executive Board:

1) approved the general principles of the Halton 
Economic Resent Plan;

2) supports proposals to engage wider strategic partners 
in cross-referencing the document to other 
orgainsational resent plans; and

3) notes the contents of the Liverpool City Region’s 
Economic Recovery Plan and acknowledges the 
contribution Halton had made to the development of 
the document.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB8 2019/20 FINANCIAL OUTTURN POSITION

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Council’s final 
overall revenue and capital spending position as at 31 
March 2020.

Members were advised that the final accounts were 
nearing completion and the revenue spending for each 
Department was shown in Appendix 1.  

It was reported that overall the final outturn position 
showed a net overspend of £5.296m against a revised 
budget of £108.621m.  As highlighted to the Board 
throughout the year, the outturn position was representative 
of the continuing pressures evidenced on the Council’s 
budget position over the last 4 years.   The report provided 
details on the key budget variances within the following 
services:

 Children and Families Department;
 Community and Environment Department;
 Adult Social Care, Including Care Homes;
 Education, Inclusion and Provision;
 Complex Care Pool;
 Corporate and Democracy; and
 Finance.

RESOLVED:  That

1) the report is noted; and

2) the information contained within the report be taken 
into account when reviewing the 2020/21 budget 

Operational 
Director - Finance 



monitoring position, medium term forecast and saving 
proposals for future years.

EXB9 2020/21 REVENUE SPENDING AS AT 31 MAY 2020

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which:

a) reported the Council’s overall revenue net spending 
position as at 31 May 2020, together with an initial 
forecast outturn position; and 

b) reported on the financial impact of Covid-19 and the 
Government funding made available to the Council to 
date.

A summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget (excluding internal recharges) up to 31 May 
2020 was presented in Appendix One.  It was reported that 
the outturn forecast for the year estimated that total 
spending would be over budget by £6.616m; this was 
inclusive of additional costs and estimated income losses 
incurred as a result of Covid-19.  It was noted that the 
spending position was made up of two elements as 
described in the report.

RESOLVED:  That

1) all spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

2) Strategic Directors seek to implement those approved 
budget savings proposals which were currently 
proving difficult to action or seek alternative saving 
proposals; and

3) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas 
where spending could be reduced or suspended for 
the remainder of the current financial year.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

MINUTES ISSUED:  5 August 2020

CALL-IN:  12 August 2020 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 12 August 2020.

Meeting ended at 2.57 p.m.


